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TRINITY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT

PROJECT TITLE: Unmanned Outdoor Telecommunication Facility Conditional Use Permit

APPLICANT: AT&T Mobility/Nick Tagas

PROPERTY OWNER: Trinity County

REPORT BY: Skylar Fisher, Associate Planner

LOCATION: APN 014-180-028-000 (6000 State Highway 3/372 Hayfork Dump Rd., Hayfork,
CA 96041)

ZONING DISTRICT: Public Facility

GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: Public Facility

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

A request for approval of an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility. This will include a 90
ft monopole, ground equipment, including a diesel generator for emergency backup power, and
a 2025 ftz compound with security fencing. The purpose of the project is to expand the network in
the Hayfork area and assist first responders.

Location | Land Use Zoning District General Plan Designation

North Airport Public Facility Public Facility

South Agriculture Preserve | Agriculture Preserve Agricultural

East Residential/Federal | Rural Residential/Public Facility | Rural Residential/Public

Facility

West Residential/Industrial | Heavy Industrial/Manufacturing/ | Industrial/Single Family
Industrial/Single Family Residential — High Density
Residential

Table 1: Surrounding Land Uses to Project Site

SITE INFORMATION:

The proposed unmanned wireless telecommunication facility would be located at 6000 State
Highway 3/372 Hayfork Dump Rd. The Hayfork Transfer Station is also located on the same site
off of Hayfork Dump Rd. Given past concerns on the site about the cleanliness of the transfer
station, a soils report was conducted to ensure there would be no safety concerns if the wireless
telecommunication facility was constructed. The soils report was reviewed by relevant County staff
and a determination was made that the report, in combination with the applicant conveying that
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there will not be anything placed below grade or any excavation on site, indicates there is not a
health or safety concern regarding the soils.

The proposed project is going to be located within Hayfork Airport Influence Area (AIA) Zone E.
The zones within an AIA are established by the Trinity County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan
based upon Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) criteria. Generally, there is no concern
regarding objects within Zone E if the height is below 150 ft tall unless it is located on high
ground or is a solitary object more than 35 ft above the ground. To ensure that the proposed
project would not be a hazard to the Hayfork Airport, the FAA was contacted to make a hazard
determination and the Trinity County Airports Manager was contacted to find if it was necessary
to hold a meeting of the Trinity County Airport Land Use Commission. The FAA made two
determinations of no hazard to air navigation in relation to the 90 ft monopole and to a crane to
be used as temporary construction equipment. Given the FAA determination and the location of
the proposed project in Zone E, a determination was made to not hold an Airport Land Use
Commission meeting.

PROJECT EVALUATION/DISCUSSION:

Project Consistency with the Trinity County Zoning Code

The provisions of the Public Facility district are found within Chapter 17.29 of the County Zoning
Code. The general description of this district is to include governmental, utility, educational, and
other uses which are strongly vested with public or social importance. Public utility structures are
listed within Section 17.29.030 as a use allowed with a use permit.

Typically, the maximum building height within the Public Facility district is 40 ft. Chapter 17.30
General Provisions and Exceptions of the County Zoning Code includes height exceptions for this
requirement. Chapter 17.30.050A states:

“Where chimneys, silos, cupolas, flag poles, monuments, gas storage holders, radio and
other towers, water tanks, church steeples and similar structures and mechanical
appurtenances are permitted in the district, height limits may be exceeded upon securing
a use permit in each case. Local distribution poles for public utilities shall be allowed in all
districts and to greater heights than permitted for the districts without receiving a use
permit.”

As the applicant is currently pursuing a use permit for the tower and surrounding compound, the
height of the tower being taller than 40 ft is allowed if the use permit is approved by the
Planning Commission.

Also found in Chapter 17.30, Section 17.30.030B states:

“Other public utilities including, but not limited to, water, telephone, and cable TV systems,
may be permitted in any district upon first obtaining a use permit, provided that a use
permit shall not be required for underground gas, water, telephone or cable TV systems
located within a special district formed for such purposes. Also, a use permit shall not be
required for individual service connections or extension.”
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Given this provision of this section of the County Zoning Code, even if the project parcel was not
located in the Public Facilities district, a telecommunication facility may be permitted upon first
obtaining a use permit as this is a permitted use in any zoning district with a use permit.

In considering the conditional use permit, the following findings are recommended pursuant to the
guidelines of Section 17.32.010 of the County Zoning Code:

1. Sound Principles of Land Use. A use permit shall be granted upon sound principles of
land use.

Finding: As required by the County’s Zoning Code, the applicant is applying for a
conditional use permit to place a public utility structure. Evaluation of the project has
determined that the project, as proposed and conditioned, is compatible with the general
plan land use designation, County Zoning Code, and surrounding neighborhood character.

2. Not Injurious. A use permit shall not be granted if it will be detrimental to the public
health, safety or welfare, or if it results in the creation of a public nuisance.

Finding: Land uses surrounding the project include residential, industrial, agriculture
preserve, an airport, and federal land. The project, as proposed and conditioned, will not
cause any detrimental effects to public health, safety, welfare or result in the creation of a
public nuisance.

3. Plan Consistency. A use permit must comply with the objectives of the general or
specific plan for the area in which it is located.

Finding: The project, as proposed and conditioned, is consistent with the goals and
objectives of the County General Plan and the Public Facilities zoning district, as the
proposed project consists of constructing a telecommunication facility which is consistent
with the public utility structure use.

Project Consistency with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)

The Trinity County Planning Department finds that this project is exempt from CEQA per CEQA
Guidelines Section 15303. Class 3 Categorical Exemptions includes a list of classes of projects
that have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and that are,
therefore, exempt from the provisions of CEQA. Class 3 consists of construction and location of a
limited numbers of new, small facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and
facilities in small structures; and the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another
where only minor modifications are made in the exterior of the structure.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
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Staff recommends that the Planning Commission:

1. Adopt a California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determination of a Class 3
Categorical Exemption (Section 15303) for small new construction projects which includes
the construction of new small facilities or structures;

2. Adopt the recommended findings listed in Resolution PC-2022-06; and

3. Approve Conditional Use Permit P-21-32 based on the recommended findings and subject
to the conditions of approval listed in Exhibit A to Resolution PC-2022-06.

ATTACHMENTS:

Draft Resolution PC-2022-06 and Conditions of Approval
Project Site Maps
Proposed Facility Diagram
Location Map
Aerial Map
Zoning Districts Map
. General Plan Designations Map
Hayfork Airport Compatibility Zones and County Zoning Districts Map
Table 2-3 from Trintiy County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan: Primary Compatibility
Criteria
Trinity County Zoning Code Chapter 17.29
Trinity County Zoning Code Section 17.32.010
Trinity County Zoning Code Section 17.30.030
. Trinity County Zoning Code Section 17.30.050
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Resolution No. PC-2022-06
June 23, 2022

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE COUNTY OF TRINITY
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
(AT&T Mobility, Unmanned Telecommunications Facility, P-21-32)

WHEREAS, Nick Tagas, representing AT&T Mobility, filed an application for the approval of a
Conditional Use Permit for a 90-foot monopole, ground equipment, including a diesel generator
for emergency backup power, and a 2025-square-foot compound with security fencing on a 154-
acre parcel. The tower will be located at 6000 State Highway 3, in Hayfork APN: 014-180-028-
000.

WHEREAS, County staff has reviewed the submitted application and evidence and has referred
the application and evidence to all governmental and utility agencies affected by the development
to allow the opportunity for conducting site inspections and providing comments and
recommendations; and

WHEREAS, after due notice of public hearing in accordance with applicable laws, the matter
came on for hearing before the Planning Commission of the County of Trinity on June 23, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, due consideration was given to all oral and written comments
regarding the request for approval of the Conditional Use Permit, and the Planning Commission
concluded that the Conditional Use Permit should be granted subject to certain conditions
hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the County of
Trinity makes the following findings:

1. Pursuant to the State CEQA Guidelines, the Planning Commission of the County of Trinity
makes the following environmental findings:

A. The Trinity County Planning Commission finds the project exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as a Class 3 Exemption (Section 15303) which
applies for small new construction projects including the construction of small-scale
facilities or structures.

2. Pursuant to Chapter 17.32 (Use Permits) of the County Code of Ordinances, the Planning
Commission of the County of Trinity makes the following findings for the Use Permit:

A. Conditional Use Permit P-21-32 allows the construction of a for a 90-foot monopole,
ground equipment, including a diesel generator for emergency backup power, and a 2025-
square-foot compound with security fencing.

B. As conditioned the proposed commercial development will not be detrimental to the public
health, safety or welfare, or result in the creation of a public nuisance.



Resolution No. PC-2022-06
June 23, 2022

C. The issuance of the Conditional Use Permit for the proposed commercial development will
comply with the objectives of the County General Plan.

3. The Planning Commission of the County of Trinity hereby approves the Conditional Use
Permit P-21-32, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23" day of June, 2022 by the Planning Commission of
the County of Trinity by motion / seconded and the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
RECUSE:

William Sharp, Chairman
Planning Commission
County of Trinity, State of California

ATTEST:

By:

Edward Prestley
Secretary of the Planning Commission
County of Trinity, State of California



Resolution No. PC-2022-06
June 23, 2022

RESOLUTION PC-2022-06 EXHIBIT “A”

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
AT&T Mobility, Unmanned Telecommunications Facility
(P-21-32)
Building Department
1. Building permits must be obtained from the Building Department for the proposed

improvements

Planning Department
1. No deviation from a project for which a use permit is granted may be made where such
deviation is from an aspect of the project submitted to the planning commission and
considered by it in granting the use permit unless: (1) prior approval for deviation is
granted by the planning director; or (2) a modification of the use permit is approved by

the planning commission

END OF CONDITIONS
NOTE: Approval of this use permit will expire on June 23, 2025. Any request for an extension
and accompanying fees must be received by the Trinity County Planning Department 30 days prior

to this expiration date.



NOTES:

1. THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITY COMPLIES WITH
FEDERAL STANDARDS FOR RADIO FREQUENCY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE TELECOMMUNICATION ACT OF 1996 AND SUBSEQUENT
AMENDMENTS AND ANY OTHER REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY
STATE OR FEDERAL REGULATORY AGENCIES.

2. NO EXISTING PARKING STALLS ARE BEING ADDED OR REMOVED
AS PART OF THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION.

3. THE BELOW GRADING INFORMATION IS AN ESTIMATE:
* TRENCH IS TO BE 3'-0" DEEP AND 16" WIDE - ALL SPOILS TO BE
PLACED BACK INTO TRENCH & COMPACTED TO 90%
* CONCRETE FOOTING IS TO BE 18 YARDS WITH A 5-0" DIA.
* CONCRETE PAD IS TO BE 9 YARDS TOTAL DISPLACEMENT - HALF
ABOVE GRADE: DIRT TO BE IMPACTED 5 YARDS UNDER
* ALL SPOILS TO BE REMOVED FROM PROJECT SITE

DISCLAIMER:

THIS SET OF DRAWINGS WAS PREPARED UTILIZING

INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM PUBLIC DOCUMENTS MADE
AVAILABLE ON THE JURISDICTIONS WEBSITE. M SQUARED
WIRELESS CANNOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF THE DATA
AND INFORMATION DEPICTED ON THE JURISDICTIONS WEBPAGE
AND HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THE TRUTH, VALIDITY, INVALIDITY, ACCURACY, INACCURACY OF
ANY SAID DATA AND INFORMATION. THE PARCEL LINES ON
MAPS ARE FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT
INTENDED TO BE USED AS A SURVEY PRODUCT. USER ACCEPTS
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE UNAUTHORIZED USE OR
TRANSMISSION OF ANY SUCH DATA OR INFORMATION IN ITS
ACTUAL OR ALTERED FORM.
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FUTURE AT&T PANEL ANTENNAS;
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Trinity County ALUCP

Chap 3: Individual Airport Policies and Compatibility Maps
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Chap 2: ALUC Countywide Policies
Trinity County ALUCP

Maximum Densities / Intensities Additional Comments
Resi- Req’d :
. : Other Uses e 4 Other Development
Zone Location (ﬂzr’:gh (Peoplelac)? Eamedr% Prohibited Uses Conditions®
s Single with
Avg® ‘Acre’ Bonus®
A  Runway 0 10 10 10 All « All structures except « Avigation easement dedi-
Protection remain- ones with location set by cation
Zone, ing aeronautical function
land Assemblages of people
] * Objects exceeding FAR
Object Free Part 77 height limits
Area * Storage of hazardous
materials
* Hazards to flight®
B1 Inner 1 40 80 60 30% * Children’s schools, day ¢ Aviation easement
Approach / care centers, libraries dedication
Drepaarttu'e (10-acre * Hospitals, nursing homes « Locate structures maxi-
are parcel) * Noise'sensitive outdoor mum distance form
nonresidential use extended runway center-
* Critical community infra- line .
structure facilities’ * Maximum of 45db CNEL
) in residential and office
Ao ground buksor. g
mgaterials:‘“ . ?irs ace review reqtﬁl;i?éi
+ Hazards to flight? or objects >35 feet ta
= Bldgs with >2 above-
ground habitable floors
B2 Extended 4 60 120 120 20% ¢ Children’s schools, day ¢ Aviation easement
Approach / care centers, libraries dedication
Er‘zgal'ture (2.5 * Hospitals, nursing homes +« Locate structures maxi-
’ EXae ¢ Highly noise-sensitive mum distance from
parcel) e extended runway center-
and » Hazards to flight® Ling
. . * Maximum of 45db CNEL
Turning * Bldgs with >2 above- ] in residential and office
areas ground habitable floors buildings '
. fAj.rs;gace reviev.t: requiﬁ%i
or objects >70 feet ta
C Runway .2 80 160 160 30% Same as B1 Same as Bl
Sideline (b-acre
parcel)
D  Primary Single 150 450 300 10% * Noise-sensitive outdoor * Deed notice required
%‘raﬁﬁc Facimly: nonresidential use » Airspace review required
attern 4 du/ac * Hazards to flight® for objects >70 feet tall™
. 18 » Children’s schools, hospi-
%’Iﬁﬁy. ::ﬁlss, nursi.nqshome
>8 du/ac couraged
E  Other No limit No limit!? No * Hazards to flight® * Airspace review required
Airport Req't for objects >150 feet tall™
Environs * Major spectator-oriented
sports stadiums, amphi-
theaters, concert ha
discouraged beneath
principal flight tracks!”
Table 2-3 Primary Compatibility Criteria
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Chap 2: ALUC Countywide Policies
Trinity County ALUCP

Primary Criteria Footnotes:

| Residential development should not contain more than the indicated number of dwelling units (both
rimary and secondary) per gross acre. Clustering of units is encouraged. See Policy 8.4.7
imitations on Clustering”.
2 Usage calculations shall include all people who may be on the property (e.g., employees, customers/
visitors, etc.) both indoors and outside. These criteria are intended as general planning guidelines to
aid in determining the acceptability of proposed land uses.

3 Open land requirements are intended to be applied with respect to an entire zone. This is typically
accomplished as part of a community general plan or a specific plan, but may also apply to large (10
acres or more) development projects. See supporting compatibility policies on safety for a definition of
open land. Policy 8.4.6 “Open Space Requirement”

4 The uses listed here are ones that are explicitly prohibited regardless of whether they meet the
intensity criteria. In addition to these explicitly prohibited uses, other uses will normally not be
permitted in the respective compatibility zones because they do not meet the usage intensity criteria.

5 Airport proximity and the existence of aircraft overf!l.iﬁhts should be disclosed as part of all real estate
transactions involving property within an Airport Influence Area. Easement dedication and deed
notice requirements apply only to new development.

6 The total number of people permitted on a project site at any time, except rare special events, must
not exceed the indicated usage intensity times the gross acreage of the site. Rare special events are
ones (such as an air show at the airport) for which a facility is not designed and normally not used,
and for which extra safety precautions can be taken as appropriate.

7 Clustering of nonresidential development is permitted. However, no single acre of a project site shall
exceed the indicated number of people per acre. See Policy 8.4.7 “Limitations on Clustering”

8 An intensity bonus may be allowed if the buildingldesi includes features intended to reduce risks to
occupants in the event of an aircraft collision with the building. See policy 8.4.11 “Risk Reduction
Through Building Design”.

9 Hazards to flight include physical, visual, and electric forms of interference with the safety of aircraft
operations, Land use development that may cause the attraction of birds to increase is prohibited. See
policies in Policy 8.5 “Airspace Protection Compatibility” and 8.7 “Wildlife Compatibility”.

10 Storage of aviation fuel and other aviation-related flammable materials on the airport is exempted
from this criterion. Storage of up to 6,000 gallons of nonaviation flammable materials is also
exempted. See Policy8.4.10 “Land Uses of Special Concern”.

Il See the supporting compatibility policy on interior noise, Policy 8.2.5 “Interior Noise Levels”

12 Objects up to the specified height are permitted. However the FAA may require marking and lighting
of certain objects. See Policy 8.5.2 “ALUC Review of Height of Proposed Objects”.

13 Critical community facilities including power plants, electrical substations, and public
communications facilities, See Policy 8.4.10(d).

14 This height criteria is for general guidance. Shorter objects normally will not be airspace obstructions
unless situated at a ground elevation well above that of the airport. Taller objects may be acceptable if
determined not to be obstructions. See policies in 8.3 “Height Compatibility”.

15 Discouraged uses should generally not be permitted unless no feasible alternative is available.

16 Examples of highly noise-sensitive outdoor nonresidential uses that should be prohibited include
amphitheaters and drive-in theaters. Caution should be exercised with respect to uses such as poultry
farms and nature preserves.

17 Although no explicit upper limit on usage intensity is defined for Zone E, land uses of the types listed-
_uses that attract very high concentrations of people in confined areas-are discouraged in locations
below or near the principal arrival and departure flight tracks. This limitation notwithstanding, no
use shall be prohibited in Zone E if its usage intensity is such that it would be permitted in Zone D.

18 Two options are provided for residential densities in Zone D. Option 1 has a density limit of 4 dwelling
units per acre (i.e., an average parcel size of 1/4 gross acre). Option 2 requires that the density be a
minimum of 8 dwelling units per acre (i.e., multifamily). The choice between these two options is at
the discretion of the local land use jurisdiction. See Table 2-2 for an explanation of the rationale. All
other criteria for Zone D apply to both options.

Table 2-3 “Primary Compatibility Criteria” (continued)
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Title 17 - ZONING
Chapter 17.29 PUBLIC FACILITIES OR "PF" DISTRICT

Chapter 17.29 PUBLIC FACILITIES OR "PF" DISTRICT

Sections:

17.29.010 General description.

The public facilities district includes governmental, utility, educational, and other uses which are strongly
vested with public or social importance.

17.29.020 List of uses permitted on a parcel in a public facilities district.

Administrative offices (government).
Counseling service (government).
Day care center (government).
Library.

Park (less than one acre).

Playground.

® Mmoo ®m >

Post office.

17.29.030 List of uses permitted only after obtaining a use permit.

Animal shelter.

Airport.

Business incubator with six criteria (see Resolution PC-2000-03).
County correctional facility (jail).

Fairgrounds.

Fire hall.

Heliport.

re " moo w >

Hospital.

Park (over one acre).

[

Public parking facility.

Public utility structures.

Public maintenance and storage facility or yard.

Refuse disposal facility.

Residential caretaker unit (see special regulations in Section 17.30.120).

School.

o zzgr =

Sheriff's station.

Trinity County, California, Code of Ordinances Created: 2022-04-06 13:33:27 [EST]
(Supp. No. 19)
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Q. Business Incubator. If these six criteria are met:
1. Itis funded primarily by public funds.
2. Theland and buildings are owned by a public entity.

3. Itisadministered and operated directly by the public entity or indirectly by a non-profit corporation
under contract with the public entity.

4. It provides job and business training to a target group of persons. This target group shall include
underemployed persons, unemployed persons, and/or displaced worker.

5. Itis open to any business, which meets the facilities selection criteria, on a space available basis.

6. Incubator space and services are limited to five years or less. Annual extensions may be granted on a
case-by-case basis if the business operator can demonstrate special circumstances and compliance
with the approved business plan. Time extensions shall require approval of the operating agency and
the planning director.

17.29.040 For subdivision purposes, the minimum parcel size required.

The minimum lot area shall be one recorded lot or parcel not less than two thousand square feet in area.
Each lot shall be not less than eighty feet in depth. Each lot shall have a minimum width of twenty-five feet. Due to
the wide variety of public facility uses it will be necessary to determine lot size based upon intended use.

17.29.050 Building height.

The maximum building height shall be forty feet, but not more than two stories.

17.29.060 Front yard.

No minimum front yard setbacks are required except that:

A.  Onlots fronting on street within two hundred feet of a residential use or zone on the same side of the
street, the front yard setback for all buildings shall not be less than twenty feet in depth. The entire
front yard setback, exclusive of driveways and necessary sidewalks shall be landscaped.

17.29.070 Side yard.

No minimum side yard setbacks are required except that:

A.  Oncorner lots within two hundred feet of a residential use or zone on the same side of the street, the
side yard setback for all buildings shall be not less than ten feet in depth. The entire setbacks, exclusive
of driveways and necessary walkways, shall be landscaped.

17.29.080 Rear yard.

The rear yard of a lot shall not be less than twenty feet in depth, except that lots abutting an alley may be
ten feet in depth.

17.29.090 Maximum lot coverage.

No requirement, except as set forth in other provisions of this title.

Created: 2022-04-06 13:33:27 [EST]

(Supp. No. 19)
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17.29.100 Relationship to other zoning districts.

In the event of conflict with the requirements set forth in other zoning districts relative to uses permitted
either by right or upon securing a use permit, the requirements of this chapter shall prevail.

Created: 2022-04-06 13:33:27 [EST]
(Supp. No. 19)
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17.32.010 General description.

A use permit is a zoning instrument utilized to review uses which are of such a nature as to warrant special
consideration. These uses generally have a distinct impact on the area in which they are located, or are capable of
creating special problems for bordering properties unless given special attention. A use permit is granted at the
discretion of the planning commission or the planning director and is not the automatic right of any applicant. In
considering an application for a use permit, the following guidelines shall be observed.

A.  Sound Principles of Land Use. A use permit shall be granted upon sound principles of land use.

B.  Not Injurious. A use permit shall not be granted if it will be detrimental to the public health, safety or
welfare, or if it results in the creation of a public nuisance.

C.  Plan Consistency. A use permit must comply with the objectives of the general or specific plan for the
area in which it is located.

Created: 2022-04-06 13:33:30 [EST]
(Supp. No. 19)
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17.30.030 Utilities.

A.

Transmission Facilities.

1.

Purpose. It is the intent of this chapter to implement with a single procedure Section 12808.5 of the
California Public Utilities Code and Sections 53091 and 53096 of the California Government Code which
authorizes the county to review and to approve or disapprove the location and construction of facilities
for the transmission of electrical energy, operating at thirteen thousand volts or more (13KVA), such as
substations, transmission lines and poles, and accessory structures.

Itis the purpose of this section to provide for these facilities in the county's communities in the most
compatible and least obtrusive manner, while insuring that electrical energy is made available to every
part of the county. The procedural rules set forth herein are designed to insure that sufficient
information is provided in decision on applications submitted.

Definitions. For purposes of this section, the following definitions shall apply:

a.  "Direct impact"” shall mean interference with the use of enjoyment of a person's property, real or
personal, such as visual impacts, noise impact and interference.

b.  "Feasible" shall mean capable of being accomplished in a successful manner within a reasonable
period of time, taking into account economic, environmental, social and technological factors.

c.  "High voltage transmission facilities" shall mean electrical transmission lines, poles, and accessory
structures operated at the electrical potential of thirteen thousand volts or greater, and
substations where at least one of the transmission lines connecting with the facility is operated at
the electrical potential of thirteen thousand volts or greater.

d.  "Substation" shall mean a facility which transforms electrical energy to a lesser voltage for the
purposes of sub-regional or localized distribution, or which functions as a transition point from
overhead to underground acts as the point of convergence for two or more transmission lines.

Procedure.

a.  Location. High voltage transmission facilities may be located in any zone subject to the provisions
of this chapter.

b.  Permit Required. A use permit is required to construct and locate a high voltage transmission
facility in any zone. Application for a transmission facility permit shall be filed with the planning
commission and shall be subject to a filing and investigation fee.

c.  Information to Accompany Permit Application. An application for a use permit shall be
accompanied by plans and the environmental document prepared and certified pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act Public Resources Code Section 21000 et seq., sufficient in
detail to allow the Planning Commission to determine the exact nature and extent of the use. The
application shall include at a minimum the following information:

i. The expected electrical requirements of the areas within the district or area which will be
affected by the project;

ii.  Thelocations and capacities of the high voltage transmission facilities proposed, together
with a description of basic technical and design concepts that favor the selection of the
chosen locations and list of feasible alternative sites;

iii.  Anassessment of the type and magnitude of the direct impacts of the proposed project
and of each alternative;

iv.  Mitigation measures:

Created: 2022-04-06 13:33:28 [EST]
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(A) The measures to be implemented to compensate for or mitigate the direct
impacts of the project;

(B) Where any portion of a proposed project is adjacent to residentially zoned or
residentially used property, or an environmentally sensitive area, a discussion
of feasible routing alternatives;

Any other information the planning director deems necessary to allow the planning
commission to determine the exact nature and extent of the proposed project and any
impacts of the project.

d.  Hearings.

Within thirty days after an application for a use permit is filed and accepted as complete
the planning commission shall hold a public hearing thereon. The procedural requirements
for the hearing shall be governed by Chapter 17.32 of this title; provided, that said hearing
may be initiated only by the permit applicant.

Mailed notice of the hearing shall be provided at least ten days prior to the hearing to the
owners of all property within three hundred feet of the property subject to the permit;
provided, that if such mailed notice would result in notice to more than two hundred fifty
persons, as an alternative to such mailed notices, notice may be given by placing an
advertisement in a newspaper of general circulation within the area affected by the
proposed facilities.

The planning commission shall approve, approve an alternative, or deny the permit.

Review Criteria and Findings. The planning commission shall evaluate applications for such
use permits in accordance with intent and purpose statement contained in Section
17.30.010 of this chapter and any applicable land use plans and policies adopted by the
board of supervisors.

Any decision of the planning commission on a transmission facilities permit application
shall be based on findings concerning:

(A) The consistency of the proposed facilities with the county's general plan and
specific plans.

(B) Whether there are feasible alternatives to the proposal.
(C) Such other factors related to the public health, safety and welfare.

(D) Environmentally sensitive areas.

B.  Other Public Utilities. Other public utilities including, but not limited to, water, telephone, and cable TV
systems, may be permitted in any district upon first obtaining a use permit, provided that a use permit shall
not be required for underground gas, water, telephone or cable TV systems located within a special district
formed for such purposes. Also, a use permit shall not be required for individual service connections or

extension.

C.  Power Generation and Transmission Facilities. All power generating or transmitting facilities shall conform to
the following development and performance standards:

1. Noise. All power generating facilities shall be constructed, adjusted or insulated to conform with the
noise standards established in Section 17.30.100(C) of this chapter.

2. Enclosures. All power generating equipment shall be completely enclosed within a building or a fence
at least six feet in height. Plans for such enclosures shall be submitted with the permit application.

(Supp. No. 19)
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17.30.050 Height.

A.

Where chimneys, silos, cupolas, flag poles, monuments, gas storage holders, radio and other towers, water
tanks, church steeples and similar structures and mechanical appurtenances are permitted in the district,
height limits may be exceeded upon securing a use permit in each case. Local distribution poles for public
utilities shall be allowed in all districts and to greater heights than permitted for the districts without
receiving a use permit.

In any district with a height limit of less than fifty feet, public buildings, schools, churches, hospitals, and
other institutions permitted in each district may be erected to a height exceeding that permitted in the
district, provided that the gross floor area ratio to building site ratio shall not be increased unless specifically
permitted in the district, and provided that the light angle of seventy degrees shall be established and
maintained.

Upon securing a use permit, any building in any C, R-3, or M district may be erected to a height exceeding
that herein specified for such district provided that the floor area ratio to building site area does not exceed
that specified in the district.

Upon the securing of a use permit as provided herein any building may be erected to a height exceeding that
herein, before specified for the respective districts, provided that the gross floor area of such buildings shall
not exceed that possible for a building in such respective district erected within the height limit herein before
specified for such district.

Accessory buildings in R, A, H, and RR districts shall be limited to a maximum height of twenty-five feet,
provided that additional height may be permitted upon securing a use permit; and provided further, that this
provision shall not apply to heights of agricultural structures in A, RR, or SC districts.

Where the average slope of a lot is greater than the ratio of one foot rise or fall in seven feet of distance
from the established street elevation at the property line, one story in addition to the number permitted in
the district in which said lot is situated shall be permitted on the downbhill side of any building, provided that
the height of the building shall not be increased above the limit specified for said district.

Created: 2022-04-06 13:33:29 [EST]
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